

No. 13-354

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify That Secular, For-Profit Corporations Do Not Have Religious Free Exercise Rights.....	5
A. Throughout Our Nation’s History, Corporations Have Been Treated Differently Than Individuals When It Comes To Fundamental, Personal Rights.....	6
B. The Free Exercise Of Religion Is A Fundamentally Personal Liberty That Does Not Apply To For-Profit, Secular Corporations.....	11
C. While Explicitly Religious Organizations, Such As Churches, Have Been Protected Under The First Amendment, They Have Historically Been Distinguished From Secular, For-Profit Corporations Like Hobby Lobby.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITES

Page

Cases

<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	14
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 5182544 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013)	2
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	8, 11
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9, 11, 12
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 114 U.S. 196 (1885)	8
<i>Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897)	8
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) ..	16, 17, 18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	18
<i>Louisville, Cincinnati & Charleston R.R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844).....	8
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	7, 8
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	9, 11, 12
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	18
<i>Western Turf Ass'n v. Greenberg</i> , 204 U.S. 359 (1907)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. Preamble	6
U.S. CONST. art. VI	15
U.S. CONST. amend. I	3
ANNALS OF CONGRESS, 1 st Cong. 1 st Sess. (1789).....	7, 12
ANNALS OF CONGRESS, 1 st Cong. 3 rd Sess. (1791).....	7
N.H. CONST. of 1784, pt. I, art. V.....	13
N.Y. CONST. of 1777, art. XXXVIII	13
Va. Declaration of Rights of 1776, § 16	13, 14
1 U.S.C. § 1	5
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	2, 5, 16
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)	
	15
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (1768)	
	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
David H. Gans & Douglas T. Kendall, <i>A Capitalist Joker: The Strange Origins, Disturbing Past, and Uncertain Future of Corporate Personhood in American Law</i> , 44 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 643 (2011)	6
STEWART KYD, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS (1793).....	18
Douglas Laycock, <i>Toward a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981).....	17
JOHN LOCKE, A LETTER CONCERNING TOLERATION (1689) (James H. Tully ed., 1983)	18
THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (G. Hunt ed., 1901)	14, 15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise As The Framers Understood It</i> , in THE BILL OF RIGHTS: ORIGINAL MEANING AND CURRENT UNDERSTANDING (Eugene Hickok, Jr., ed., 1991)	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990)	13, 14, 17
WASHINGTON: WRITINGS (John Rhodehamel ed., 1997)	3, 7, 19
